WINE CONSUMPTION MOTIVATORS – DO THEY DIFFER ACCROS SITUATIONS AND GENDER?

Response to Reviewers

Dear Reviewer 1 (internal),
Thank you very much for your grades in regard to our manuscript. Your assessment, and those of the other reviewers, has been immensely useful in guiding our development of the paper. We have made substantial efforts to improve the manuscript. We paid special attention to position paper in a new and novel way since your grade was the lowest in that regard. We hope that, in making these changes, we have adequately improved the paper and offered a more distinctive and novel contribution. In addition we also provided .pdf file, where changes in the original manuscript can be tracked.
Dear Reviewer 2 (external),

Thank you very much for your insightful comments on our manuscript. Your suggestions, and those of the other reviewer, have been immensely useful in guiding our development of the paper. We have made substantial efforts to address your points as well as the concerns of the other reviewers and the paper has evolved a fair amount as a direct consequence of these comments. We hope that, in making these changes, we have adequately addressed your concerns and that improved paper is clearer and offers a more distinctive contribution. Our responses to your specific concerns and suggestions are provided below. In addition we also provided .pdf file, where changes in the original manuscript can be tracked.
Comment 1: It does need serious editing by a native English speaker. 

· Response 1: Thank you very much for drawing our attention on language in the paper. We assured language editing by native English speaker and we hope that manuscript is improved in that regards.
Comment 2: I would like to see some sort of reference (it need no be too long in the case of this paper – since this is not quite its subject) to the case of wine as a means to economic development – and also the extent to which the government is encouraging it – how and why? 

· Response 2: Thank you very much for your comment. Having read through your comments and that of the second reviewer, we recognized that our manuscript needed some improvement to strengthen the contribution to ensure that we have clear implications, especially focusing on the point why wine is important for economic development of the countries. As such, in revising the manuscript we have introduced those notions in the paper.  More specifically, we now ensure that the information about importance of wine for economic development is given in the introduction of the manuscript.
Comment 3: It would greatly benefit the paper if, in time, it became either enlarged itself or became the focus of discussion in which a whole variety of qualitative issues and questions could be explored and explained.
· Response 3: We share your concern that paper would benefit a lot with qualitative insights. Having in mind deadline that was defined by SEEJ editor for improvements of the paper (15 days) we unfortunately were not able to explore qualitative issues and questions through some qualitative research method. We are deeply sorry because of it, since we are fully aware that paper would be have great benefits from those. However, we introduced notions about the need for qualitative insights that would strength explanatory power of the paper, to our further research plan as part of conclusion in the manuscript.

Dear Reviewer 3 (SLO),

Thank you very much for your insightful comments on our manuscript. Your suggestions, and those of the other reviewer, have been immensely useful in guiding our development of the paper. We have made substantial efforts to address your points as well as the concerns of the other reviewers and the paper has evolved a fair amount as a direct consequence of these comments. We hope that, in making these changes, we have adequately addressed your concerns and that the new improved version of the paper is clearer and offers a more distinctive discussion besides technical analysis. Our responses to your specific concerns and suggestions are provided below. In addition we also provided .pdf file, where changes in the original manuscript can be tracked.
Comment 1 & 2: Paper seems short for a research paper, yet I am not sure about the journal paper length recommendations (couldn’t find any on the web page) and I leave this issue with the journal editor. Although a short paper, its message is well delivered. Style is very ‘’technical’’ and ‘’concentrated’’ (just to mention that more elaborating and discussing, analysing would add to the paper length and readability and style)

· Response 1&2: Thank you very much for a comment. Our paper was firstly submitted to ICES conference and then to ICES special issue of SEEJ. Therefore, we had to follow guidelines provided by ICES conference in regard to the length of the paper.  However, in the process of addressing SEEJ reviewers’ comments and concerns we tried to add more length to the manuscript, especially in the discussion part which now, we hope, goes beyond technical details. Thanks for pointing this out!
Comment 3: The cases (BIH and Croatia) are not well presented. First, descriptions are to short and random. More specifically, one kind of wine data is presented for BIH and another (more relevant, consumption per capita) for Croatia. Presentation of both countries must have the same nominator (same indicators). Further, nothing is said about generation Y in these countries (size, characteristics, possible differences). However, it is a religion (Muslims) that is completely ignored in this paper, yet might be an important factor of wine consumption. This issue must be addressed – the impact or how the sample has avoided ‘’non-alcohol drinkers’’ or how the research has dealt with them. This needs a discussion.
· Response 3: Thank you very much for drawing our attention to this oversight in our manuscript. First, following your comment we have taken additional step to strengthen the case presentation in regard to the countries that we are researching. We put special attention to use of same nominator as you suggested. We also added some secondary data about characteristics of generation Y in both countries and explained religion as an important noun in alcohol consumption.  Please see section 3 (Empirical research).
Comment 4: It is not clear (explained) why the analyse do not differ according to the country (obviously both countries have been surveyed and statistically researched together). This needs to be well explained and justification should be given. (I don’t understand why this two countries represent a homogenous market).

· Response 4: Thank you very much for drawing our attention to another oversight in our manuscript. We added explanation about this issue on page 8 under section 3 (empirical research).
Comment 5: Hypothesis testing is (again) technical. More elaboration /explanation in terms of analyse and description of motivators would be welcome.
· Response 4: Following your comment and considering conceptual model and hypotheses we wrote broader discussion that hopefully goes beyond technical analysis.

Comment 5: Chapter conclusions also give recommendations, which is not a good standard. Please, change the title (conclusions and recommendations, if the journal allows). However, I would suggest to present recommendations in a separate chapter and rewrite conclusion chapter in line with standards for a conclusion (nothing new, just rounding the paper and explaining main findings and contribution, future research and – if needed, limitations of the study).
· Response 6: Thank you very much for this comment. We adopted our conclusion to the standard format of writing conclusions in academic papers and outlets. In addition we also wrote about limitations of our study and further research opportunities.
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